ORDINANCE NO. 2551

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF McALESTER, OKLAHOMA,
AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2538 WHICH ESTABLISHED THE
BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2015-16; REPEALING ALL
CONFLICTING ORDINANCES; PROVIDING FOR A SEVERABILITY
CLAUSE; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

WHEREAS, the City Council heretofore adopted Ordinance No. 2538 setting forth the
Budget for Fiscal Year 2015-2016 beginning July 1, 2015 and ending June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the City Departments and Divisions routinely review their budget
appropriations to determine if any changes are necessary: and

WHEREAS, based upon said review the City staff now recommends that certain
amendments to the Budget be considered by the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has the authority to make amendments to the City Budget
under Article 5, Section 5.07 (b) of the new City Charter as well as State law; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the proposed amendment to the FY
2015-2016 Budget, with the revenues and expenditures therein contained, is in the best interest of
the City: and therefore, desires to adopt the same by formal action.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McALESTER,
OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1: The proposed amendment to the FY 2015-2016 Budget of the City of
McAlester, Oklahoma, as heretofore adopted by Ordinance, as summarized in Exhibit A-1 through
A-7, which is attached hereto and fully incorporated herein by reference, be, and the same hereby
are, completely adopted and approved as an amendment to the said FY 2015-2016 Budget.

SECTION 2: All portions of the existing FY 2015-2016 Budget, Ordinance No. 2538
except as specifically herein amended, shall remain in full force and effect, and not be otherwise
affected by the adoption of the amendatory ordinance.

SECTION 3: That all other ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent
of any such conflict or inconsistency and all other ordinances not in conflict herewith shall remain
in full force and effect.

SECTION 4: Should any paragraph, sentence, subdivision, clause, phrase, or section of
this ordinance be adjudged or held to be unconstitutional, illegal or invalid, the same shall not
affect the validity of this ordinance as a whole or any part or provision thereof, other than the part
or parts as declared to be invalid, illegal, or unconstitutional.



SECTION 5: That an emergency is hereby declared to exist, and for the provision of the
public peace, health and safety, by reason whereof it is necessary that all acts take effect
immediately and be in full force and effect from, and after the passage and approval.

PASSED and the EMERGENCY CLAUSE ruled on separately this 24th day of November,
2015.

CITY OF MCALESTER, OKLAHOMA
A Municipal Corporation

By g;;;ffk7iq¥l~a

Steve Harrison, Mayor

“ATTEST:

Cora Middleton, City Clerk

Approved as to form and legality this 24th day of November, 2015.

Wé‘i{{/WhiWy Attorney




City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
General Fund

Exhibit A-1

November 24, 2015
Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance
Amount of

Balance Amendment Balance

Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department _ _ Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment

] o {FundBalanee 0 T T oL 640000 64000

‘ o T i | S -

Cewl R
Appropriations

ES S S0 SO

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
Toor . 5431106 (Fire " | Worker's Compensation - ) el 62369 62369
o 5215106 ;Interdepanmental .c ency- Worker's Comp B B o ...210000 0 (62369) 207631
0 5432308 EMS ..., Contracted Services ....54500 b .. 18500,
. o st Jap 7 Grant - DO) Marijuana OT ~ 0T T 15,000
01 | 5321120 iPatrol __; Grant - Highway Safety OT - i
A [ i - . R . L ;
1 1
b J,,,, — i . - . I P S
R - N - : - 4 -
T :’ - - - - o - o 7‘ - - N —
b - p— —_— - ——— —_— — — _ - - - - —_ _—
J o | 4 R o — - — - e .
: 1 - — " — - Los - ! p
P I ' e N = s Eee ‘ e
_ N — _ — : R N s .
. [ - . i i - i _o-
—! - _ i PR, : _ ;,A .
- e b — —— - [ -
; D T -
1 : T ! :
- = - - . - —_— — - — b
o o _ .
FUND INFORMATION |
Original Budget - Revenues ™ $15,187,237 || * Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $15,187,237
Original Budget - Expenditures $15,187,237
Amendments 228,708
Current Budget - Expenditures $15,415,945
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
November 24, 2015 Appropriate funds for Worker's Compensation Allocation to department from Interdepartmental budget.
EMS Contracted Services with Dr. Jason McElyea. B ) L
Posted By Date BA# Pkt.#

City Clerk

A1116-016



City of McAlester

Exhibit A-2

Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

MPWA

November 24, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
———— - x — —= e —_—e————— e :
PO OO — i - - [ N — ]
A S . B e N -
I [ Toul _ — S
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description d (D ) Amendment
{02 5974106 UilityMainterance ' Workers Compensation . _ - i w28, 44268
. 02 f 5267106 __ilnterdepartmental | Contingency- Worker's Cox ] - -~ (44,268)! L4732
- o | - : . =
_ . B L ~ o o o : -
[ S N _ o [ - - ; ; -
R S N . R -
S Y - o - - ~ P - _ -
it S R SR B R o P
Bl e Lo - T
P s F R , . . — L Jo-
; : i - - - i USRS . -
H ! | | U |
’ R R -
- o T T T C
- S St S S
- - - [ [ S PR
Original Budget - Revenues " $ 9,201,329 || *** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments - -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 9,201,329
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 9,201,329
Amendments -
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 9,201,329
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
November 24, 2015 Appropriate funds for Worker's Compensation Allocation to department from Interdepartmental budget.
(over $25,000) R . .
Posted By Date BA# Pkt.#

A1116-017



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
E911
November 24, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A3

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department i Desqrip}iqn {Decrease) Amendment
P L 409 [ [FundBalame . e JN000] 11000,
- L e ISR o
| o I B - o ) - -
S S S ' Total o RN E—TC 0 :
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Account Before Increase After
Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
T————— ‘
Tsnan B0 _. _ | Technology Upgrades (911 Generator) o
— — ' — . . - —
L HE . _ - I -
‘ - - —; -
i P ' L B ’ o
P m g - - - —- - S
S A S B - S S S S
i o - _ . . S T A,
t . - i BT S S
. Rt - - o N R
Original Budget - Revenues ** $ 739,800 | ** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 739,800
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 739,800
Amendments ___ 136,085
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 875,865

Approved by the City Council this
November 24, 2015

Explanation of Budget Amendment:
Appropriate funds for electrical upgrade for E911 generator.

Appr@t ﬁ )

Attest:

A1116-018



City of McAlester

Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016

South East Expo Center
November 24, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Exhibit A4

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance

Fund Account Before Increase After

Number Number Department Description Amendment gDec ) Amendment
Y _ | Transfer from Tourism Fund L L L 3ega2a! 6893 _ 438055 |

: ]

S [ ) . . - o
_ L D Total N A . L
Approprlatlons
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance

Fund Account Before Increase After

Number Number Department Description Amendment {Decrease) Amendment
B : o . 1.,

k B V‘.‘ 56543!6 SE__por 77777 chglg&imingg\gnicg . . ’ 3813, 3813]
L ; 5654322 SEExpo o . Liability tn: Insuranchonds . 7k IR V o ‘8;10_0 . 32.978
i .28 75654106 |SE Expo . o T < 17500, 1750070
T8 5654401 Isnzr':xpu_ S - R 4800 . - uz,soolf
I .
R S R , - S B o Lot

- - ‘. . ’ - [E— ) R : R — - - it -

T S - . 4 ST R
I G : . —  —F- baas
A S S - : : 1 T LT
O A Lo . . oo
i B i - - - - - _ H - FRa
= o o g e | R D |
) ] B T
|
Original Budget - Revenues *** $ 520,124 (| == Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments 68,931
Current Budget - Revenues $ 589,055
Original Budget - Expenditures $ 520,124
Amendments _ 68931
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 589,055

Approved by the City Council this
November 24, 2015

City Clerk

Explanaticn of Budget Amendment:

_Appropriate funds for Repairs & Maintenance not included in original budget. _

Appropnale funds for addmonal babmty insurance for the Expo worker‘s compensahon and new sxgn coming over budget

A1116-020



Exhibit A-5

City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
Education Fund

November 24, 2015
Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After

Amendment

__Numbg}' Number ____ Department Description Amendment
L. 129814 ;

240999

" Fund Baance

R , " Total’ [ S T
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number _ Number ___Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
T % | 5211626  Finance _ Transfer -Public Schools ; i 1298141 129.814 |
: — i
' — i - - -
peoee e n ; . [ o
fe - H . % S - !
Lo ol - ] e L T
: H ‘. - ¥
[ - e X — e o
H - - - - D - 1
| ! H ' - .
: T B =
! EE
1]
- _? S ‘;, - e !
i B Lo N “
FUND INFORMATION _|
Original Budget - Revenues *** $ 1,023,280 ([ *** Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments -
Current Budget - Revenues $ 1,023,280
Original Budget - Expenditures 672,008
Amendments 129,814
Current Budget - Expenditures $ 801,822
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
November 24, 2015 _Appropriate funds for the Memorandum of Understanding for the Driveway behind Will Rogers Elementary.

Date BA# Pkt.#

A1116-019



Exhibit A-6
City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
Tourism
November 24, 2015

Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance

Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
AN“E'?E[, Number _Department _ Dqscription _ i Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
S JFundBalance T T T T Teg st 68931
i -
\lr' "ﬁ ‘V_' P » 7‘ 7 ) e T . [
’ _ RO . Toul U 3TN L
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
N'umbe{ Number ____Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
27 [ s6ss628 _[Tousm | TrssfertoSEExpo - Sl b .oseaan el 438055
1 -
- - - - —— - ‘ R = “ . -4
ST : - R
L . N i
T : f -
b X i o
P - -
S . o e
Lo ; o i . o
SR . o e
—— e e - - - B
i - R o o - .
.: — 4 —-—— —e— - R ,;, -
& e - -
e T - S
| e ; S
I - e - ‘r‘_ P I 7:* _ _ . _ V
Original Budget - Revenues *™ 631,300 | * Does not include appropriated fund balance.
Amendments __ 68931
Current Budget - Revenues 700,231 ,
Original Budget - Expenditures 627,528
Amendments 8.940
Current Budget - Expenditures 636,468
Approved by the City Council this Explanation of Budget Amendment:
November 24, 2015 Appropriate funds to transfer for Repairs & Maintenance not included in originalbudget. =~~~ _

Apprgs ; m

Attest:

Posted By

Appropriate funds for additional liability insurance for the Expo, worker's compensation, and new sign coming over budget.

Date BA#

A1116-021



City of McAlester
Budget Amendment - FY 2015-2016
Economic Development

Exhibit A-7

November 24, 2015
Estimated Revenue or Fund Balance
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
L I I _ .. Grant Revenue _ R S |2 74 193257
- I o _ . . I . o 193,257
Appropriations
Amount of
Balance Amendment Balance
Fund Account Before Increase After
Number Number Department Description Amendment (Decrease) Amendment
{30 | 5652343 Planning & Community Dev : 2016 OSMPC Grant - Defense Development 7 - -G 1932870 193,287
i T | . o _ o
R -
i . - — - - - -
R - N | - . _ - -
S G ; - S
- l -4 J— — i -

Original Budget - Revenues *** $ 1,344,127

Amendments 193,257

Current Budget - Revenues $ 1,537,384

Original Budget - Expenditures $ 1,344,127

Amendments 193,257

Current Budget - Expenditures $ 1,537,384
Approved by the City Council this

November 24, 2015

Attest.

City Clesk

Posted By

*~* Does not include appropriated fund balance.

Explanation of Budget Amendment:

Appropriate funds for 2016 OSMPC Grant for Defense Development.

Date

A1116-022



